

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

SARA MYERS, STEVE GOLDENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

ERIC A. SEIFF, HOWARD GROSSMAN, M.D., SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN, M.D.,
TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., JUDITH K. SCHWARZ, PH.D.,
CHARLES A. THORNTON, M.D., and END OF LIFE CHOICES NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent,

JANET DiFIORE, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY,
SANDRA DOORLEY, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONROE COUNTY, KAREN
HEGGEN, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SARATOGA COUNTY, ROBERT
JOHNSON, in his official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF BRONX COUNTY and CYRUS R.
VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE

DAVID B. BASSETT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, New York 10002
Telephone: (212) 230-8858

KEVIN DÍAZ
(motion for admission *pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
COMPASSION & CHOICES
4224 Northeast Halsey Street, Suite 335
Portland, Oregon 97213
Telephone: (503) 943-6532

May 10, 2017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PENAL LAW §§ 120.30 AND 125.15 VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION.....	5
A. The Appellate Division’s ruling would prevent physicians from providing information related to medical aid in dying to terminally ill patients.....	6
B. The New York Constitution protects the ability of physicians to freely discuss truthful end-of-life healthcare decisions, including aid in dying, with terminally ill patients.	10
C. Penal Law §§ 120.30 and 125.15 involve content-based regulation, and are not narrowly tailored to serve the state’s interests.	14
D. Penal Law §§ 120.30 and 125.15 unconstitutionally limit the rights of patients to medical information.	17
II. THE COURT NEED NOT AND SHOULD NOT WAIT FOR THE LEGISLATURE TO ADDRESS THIS ISSUE	20
A. The courts can and should evaluate the public policy implications of Plaintiffs-Appellants’ arguments.	20
B. Judicial recognition of the rights of terminally ill patients need not deter legislative attention to the need for appropriate regulation.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	8
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	21, 23
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	3, 12
<i>Quill v. Vacco</i> , 80 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 1996) (Calabresi, J., concurring), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	12, 14, 16

<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	16, 18
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	22
State Cases	
<i>People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 553 (1986).....	5, 11, 16, 18
<i>Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Global Markets Realty Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 212 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	21
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989).....	10
<i>Dillenbeck v. Hess</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 278 (1989).....	13
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988).....	21
<i>People v. Duffy</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 611 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>Final Exit Network, Inc. v. State</i> , 722 S.E.2d 722 (Ga. 2012).....	9
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	24
<i>Marone v. Nassau County</i> , 39 Misc.3d 1034 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	22
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1 (2014).....	5, 15
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014).....	9

<i>People v. Minor</i> , 111 A.D.3d 198 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	8
<i>Myers v. Schneiderman</i> , 140 A.D.3d 51 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	6
<i>N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., Local 100, AFL-CIO</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 1 (2002)	22
<i>N.Y. State Corr. Officers & Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 321 (1999)	22
<i>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Constr.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988)	11
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> , 153 A.D.2d 342 (1989), <i>aff’d</i> 77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990)	20
<i>Rand v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 298 N.Y.S.2d 405 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1969) <i>aff’d</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 806 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970)	17
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1996)	13
<i>People v. Schrader</i> , 162 Misc. 2d 789 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1994)	11, 18
<i>People v. Sinski</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 487 (1996)	13
<i>Town of Islip v. Caviglia</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 544 (1989)	5, 11, 18
<i>Matter of Von Wiegen</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 163 (1984)	17
State Statutes	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20 (2009)	24
Ga. Code § 16-5-5	9, 10

N.Y. Penal Law § 120.30.....*passim*

N.Y. Penal Law § 125.15.....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

New York Constitution Article I, § 84, 5, 10

Other Authorities

Medical Aid In Dying Wins Swift Assembly Committee Vote,
COMPASSION & CHOICES,
<https://www.compassionandchoices.org/medical-aid-in-dying-act-wins-swift-assembly-committee-vote/> (May 23, 2016)24

N.Y. Senate-Assembly Bill S3151, A2383.....24, 25

Understanding Medical Aid In Dying, COMPASSION & CHOICES,
<https://www.compassionandchoices.org/understanding-medical-aid-in-dying/> (last accessed Apr. 18, 2017).....7

William Bradford, “*Another Such Victory and We Are Undone*”: A
Call to An American Indian Declaration of Independence, 40
TULSA L. REV. 71, 106 (2004)24
